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JUDGEMENT

(Mr.A.V.Haridasan, Judicial Member)

The grievance of the applicant}éﬁ Assistaﬁt Electrical
Engineer, Southern Railway, Trivandrum is that the 6th .
. respondent who was the Senior Divisionai Electrical Engi-
neer had out of persaonal grudge againét him made certain
advarse entries in his Annual Confidential Report ﬂ'éf the

_yeér ending 31.3.1987 without following the procedures
writing : '
laid down for/the Confidential Reports, that the 5th
respondent, Chief Electrical Engineer has without consi=-
dering kisxexpiznsition, his representation against the
adverse entries decided that the adverse remarks would

stand, and that the Departmental Promotion Committee(DPC

in short) constituted for considering his promotion to
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the Senior scale has taking into account the édversa remarks on
which his representation was pending found him unsuitable

fof bromotion. He has prayed that the adverse remarks

in his Annual Confidential Report(ACR in short) ﬁﬂ:‘/.the

yaé: ending 31.3.1987, Anne#ure-AZ and the ordér>of the

Sth respondent, holding that the adversé entfy would stana
may'b; quésheﬁ. He has also prayed that the Annexure=A4
and A7 orders by which the respondents 7 to 11, his juniors

were promoted as éuperseding him: may be quashed. The

facts of the case can be briefly stated as follous,

2. Having joinéd the service of Fhe Northern Raiiuéys
as Class—IIIsuparvisof on 8.1.1960, while he was working
as Assistant Elsctrical Engineer, on his request the
applicant was transﬁgrred to the Southarh Railuay and
took aﬁpuintmant here as the junior mpst in the cadre of
Assistaqt Electrical Engiﬁear on 1.9,1982, Next promotion
availablé to the applicént-is to the categbry of Senior

' ¢ T
Scale Officer. Promotion tb that category is made by
a process of selection done on a duly constituted promo-
tion comﬁittee based on the confidential reports of the
Senior most Class~II officers. Thers was no adverse
remarks in the Confidential Reporé of the applicant until

 the year ending 31.3.1986. While so, the applicént uas‘

, serﬁad with a letter No.,CPF/ELEC/87 dated 12.10.1987 of
thefSth rasﬁondant communicating adverse remarks made in

the ACR of the applicant for the year anding 31.3.1987., A

copy of this is Amexure-A2. The applicant submitted a
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representation before the Chief Electrical Engineet raising

objections against the adverse remarks made in the ACR

‘stating'that there was no basis for the adverse remarks, and
,A'tQEt the Senior Divisional Electrical Enginaer had made

1 the adverse esntry because of his pérsonal grudge against

him and praying that the adverse entry may be expunged,

While the above representation at Annexure-A3 was pending

with the Chief Electrical Engineer, the Sth respendent
Ad e

who was the sacﬁﬁd4 Reviewing OPficer with regard to the
&
ACR of the applicant, the Departmental Promotion Committee
met. to consider the suitability of seniormost eligible
G./

candidates for promotion to the category of Senior Scale

Officers, The DPC took into account:Annexure-A2 adverss

remarks and held that the applicant was not suitable for

promotion, Respondehts 7 and 8 who uere junidrs to the
applicant were promoted. by order dated 1.8.1988 of the
third fespundant, Annexure-ﬁﬁ.- Agaiﬁst_his supercession

. , ol~
the applicant made a representation 6n ' 16.8.1988, Anne-
: ' b

xure=-AR5, Thereafter on 20.,4.1989 thé,applicant received

the Annexure-A6 order bf_the Sth respondent holding that

the adverse entry mentioned in Annexure-A2 would stand.

In the meanuhile by order dated 16.4.1989, the 4th respon-

dent promoted the respondents 9 to 11 who ware further
juniors to the applidant,to the Senior Scales. According
to the applicant, ths impugned adverse entry in his ACR
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(Annéxure-AZ)'uas mads in violétion of the instructions

of the General Manager, Southarn Railuéy contained in
vletterlND.Z.561/I/C dated 29.3.1985 and are reiterated

in subsequent letter of the Géneral Manager dated 17.3.1986.
According to these instructions the applicant has stated
ad?erse remarks can be recorded only on the basis of spe-
cific and substantial failings by the officer reported
upon after he had been notified of thé.shortcomings and
given adeqﬁaté time to improve and the adverse remarks
racocded should be shoun to the officer reported upon
and he should be given an opportunity toaféprifént aniﬁge
adverse remarks.befqre the feport is sent to the accepting
éUthority along with the représentationslﬂi_mada; |
The,appligant has stated that:tﬁe adverss entry ia the
impugned AER was not made after giving the applicant notice
of his shoftcnmings if any and nor Qas it shoun to him
bafo:e'foruarding'toAthe ravieQing officer. The applicant
'haéiaverred that the 6th raspondent was not at the tiée
when the ACR far fhe year ending 31.3.1987 was uvritten

by his Controlling Officef and that, he‘had recorded

[

advarse entries only with a view to spoil his canz?er
out of pérsonél_en&z}ty. The aphliéant.has a further
grieQance that the reviewing officer has not applied

his mind to t?evfacts mentionad in his :epresentation
and has halq that the adverse entry would stand in Anne-

xure-A6 order which is not a speaking order. The further
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grievaﬁce of the applicant is that the DPC has taken into
account the Annexure-A2 adverse entry at the time when his
representation was pending with the Sth respéndent.v There-
fore the applicant states that the adverse entry, Annsxure-
A2 and the order Anhexura—Aﬁ are vitiated and that ths
finding of fha DP& that ﬁe was Unsﬁitable'For promotiﬁn
basing on the adverse entries contained inVAnnaxure-Aé

at a‘time;wheﬁ reprasen;étion against the same uas'pehding
is srronecus, The app;icant.?urther contengithat as no

further adverse entry in the ACR has been communicated

- to hlm, the DPC should not have taken into account the

that thay that
1mpugned order at Annexurs-A2 and A&Lmay be quashed Lthe

promotlon of hlS Juniors by Annsxura-ﬂ4 and A7 orders
without consxderzng him may also be quashad and that

the date on which
he may be derCth to be promoted w.e. f{_hxs junior,

, Pt
the 7th respondent was promoted as Senior Scale Officer.

3. Y'Dn behalf of the respondents 1 to 6 a:geply state-
ment was filed opposing the applicatioen, contenﬁﬁhg that
the procedure in which the ACR uas.uritten uas‘perfectly
rggular, that after the change in the format of Qriting
ACB'From 31.3.1987 quards adverse entry in the ACé need
be communicated onLy by the the Reviewing Authority, that
the adverse commant was made by the 6th respondent on the
basis of his observation that}the 5th respondent has
considersd his representation and the impugned order

Annexure-A6 was issued only after dus consideration of
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his repreéentation, that the DPC has assessed the suita-
bility of the applicaht that he was nut.éoUnd.sditébla
on the basis of his performance, ahd thatugé there has
been no irregularity in the manner in uhich‘the ACR yas
written in which his rapreséntatinn was qqnsidered or
in the manher in which he was found unsuitable for pro-
motion by the OPC, the applicant is not entitled to any

rslie?.

4. We have heard the arguments of the learned counsel

have :
on either side and/carefully gone through the records.

1"
5. The 5th respondent‘has recorded adverse comments

in the ACR of the applicanf for the period ending 31.3.,1987.

\

The applicant was working under tﬁa 6th respondeht from
April, 1986 to Septamber;z198§’and ?rom‘September, 1986

to March, 1987 he was uorking under fhe Deputy Chiaf
Engineer, Headquarters. Normaily the ACR of thévépplicant
should have been written by the Deputy Chisf Enginser under
whom he uas‘uorking at the time of writing of the ACR by
the peparting offiéér, though the 6th respondent also

couia have uritfen thé'ACR, éince for a part of the periad
under obsérVatiOn the applicant was working under him.

,lThe impugned‘adversq entry, Annexure-A2 is as follous;

“The following remarks have besn made in your
Annual Confidential Report for the year ended
31.3.1987:=
"He does not inveolve himself in his work.
He gives excuse for non-performance.

cee?/=
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"He does not apply himself to ths task.,

He lacks initiative and a continuous
follow up is required from superior
officers.,

"He does not understand the problems of
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes,

"He lacks in dedication to work. He is
not systematic in his work. xx  xx He
does not maintain quality output.

"He lacks in insight and ability to quickly
'go to the heart of a matter and take deci-
sions. He does not weigh pros and cons
oP’alﬁernatives.

"He has no capacity and lacks in resource-
. fulness in handling unforeseen situations
on his owun. He is not willing to take addi-

tional responsibilities and new areas of work.

"He does not set an example by his own conduct.
He goes on leave and reports sick to extend
period of absence from headquarters., He has
no capacity to motivate and obtain the willing
support of others.

"His proposals are not concise and persuasive.
He does not formulate points logically or
present them clearly in .an effective manner.

"His personal relations with superiors and
- collesagues was not good. He lacks in capa-
city to work as a member of a team,"

This is being communicated to you to enable
you to improve your uorking.

Please acknouledge receipt.”

According to the general instructions issued by thé

General Manager in thé matter of writing Confidential
Reports dated 7.3.1986, Annexure-ﬂ1vadverse remarks should
be recorded only on the basis of specific and substantial
failings after the concerned officer has been informed

and given adequate time to improve. The respondents have
produced certain documents to show that the applicaht had

0008/"‘



been given notice of his shortcomings. The only document
which pertain to the paeriod relevant to Annexure-A2 are

Exts.R8 and R9., Ext.R8 reads as follows:—

"On the S5th instant I had given you instructions

' to have the oil changed in CP,210 at AUD/TSS after
the capacitor bank had been anergised on the 3rd
instant., I have also instructed you to inform me
the test results of the oil for according approval
for switching on the breaker again.,

The breaker has been snergised without advi-
sing the test results of the o0il and without
obtaining my permission when you have been specifically
instructed to convey the results and get the appro-'
val for energising the equipment. It is highly

“irregular on your part not to have followed these
instructions. ATPC on duty had specifically brought -
to your notice that before closing CP,210 the same
has to be informed to the undersigned. You have
instructed ATPC that it is not necessary to inform
the undersigned and authorised him to close the
breaker. ‘

This amounts to disobedience of inétructians.
I want to place on record your indifferent way
of working. I don't want to discourage you but would
like to reiterate that you shail abide by the
instructidns. You have alsg besn trying to foster
indiscipline amongst the supervisors working under
your control.

It is necessary that you should improve in
your out-look. Thevsystem cannot afford to have
individuals who try hard not to fit in the har-
monious functioning of the organisation.

The receipt of this letter should be

acknowledged,"
To this letter the applicant has given thavreply Ext.R9
which reads as follous:

"The matter was already clarified on the same
day itself on phone that as you wanted me to -
put back CB-210 into service by the quickest

ooog/-



possible time, I took my initiative and
exarcised my éuthority to re-commission
the same after changing the oil in it,
satisfied with the test results. I had
no intention to disobey your instructions
othervise.

The reason for issuing such a confial
dential letter to me on accepting my sx-
planation on phone on 5.5.86 and that too
after a lapse of 18 days is not understood
by me. Obvicusly it shous your biased atti-
tudes towards me.

The fact is that the ATPC tried to
cantact you but since you were busy atten- -
ding meetings with DRM/MAS the ATPC could
not succeed in contacting you then and in
order to save in time, I authorised him to
close the circukt breaker. '

Referring to paraia of your above con-
fidential letter the allegation against me
. that you have also been trying to foster
indiscipline amongst the supervisors working
under your control” is not clear to ms. Would
you kindly make clear the charges so that I
shall be able to defend mysself. On the con-
trary 1 am tbe one who stands for discipline
andvneVer for indiscipline. |

The pity is that I am yet to find a single
person who is really having pride in his job
in the TRD organisation of MAS Division as the
objective in motivation of staff is to inculcate
pride in thi&ir job. The exodus of young and
senior supervisors from TRD organisation is a
glaring example for the same.

By nature I do function taking initiative
and exarcise‘tﬁe authority enjoined to the post
I hold and I do not want to surrender my autho-
rity either., Because of showing initiative
and exercising my authority if you find me a
mis-finding in the harmonious functioning of
the organisation under your kind control, I
earnestly request you that I may please be '
transferred from the TRD organisation at the earliest.”

(1\////' The adverse entries in Annexure-A2 do not at all pertain
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to the facts mentioned in E*f.RB. From Exté.RB’and RO it
can be reasonably inferred that the relationship betuween
the applicant and the Sth respondent was not at éll
cordial. The applicant had in his representation Annexure=-
Aa”gtated.that the 6th respondant had personal enﬁmityv
towards him, that he had tried to spoil his ACR in the
year 1985 to 1986, that it was set right after the Chief
'_Electricai.Enginaer had given a personal hearing, and that
tﬁe remarks made by.the 6th respondent being bﬁgsad should
be:axpunged. The 5th respondent has not given a personal
hearing to the applicant on his representation, and'the

o - :
Annexure-A6 order holding that theéﬁarks in Annexure-A2
should stand doesnot disclose an épplication of‘mind.
In the face of the aliagation éf bias, aﬁd,the»allegation
that the 6th respondent had ddring the previous year tried
to spoil the applié;nt's CR and that, that attempt was
unsuccessful since the Chief Electrical En@inee; on a
personal.haaring was éétisfied that the adverse entry
neéd not be mads, thes 5th réspondent should have adverted
~to this aspecf in his order Annexure-A6 and should have
giveﬁ the applicanf a personal hearing. In these circum-
stances, we find that Annexuré-AG order that the advérsa
cohments in the impugngd ACR, Annexure-A2 should stand
, caﬁnot be held vaiid. Further, though the épplicant had
submittgd his representation againstvthe Annexure-A2
adverse remark as early as 28,10.1987, the 6th respondant

had disposed of the same only on 28th March, 1989, The
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disposal of this representation was made lnng’after'the

DPC considered fhe suifability of the applic;nt and other
cfﬁicérs for:promation to the senior grade in 1988, It

is fundamental that noncommunicated édverse ent:ies in the
ACH and adverse entries againsi which representations are
pending cannot be looked into by the DPC uﬁile considering
thg suitabilitycnf the officer for promotion. This gdiding
principle has been violated in plac;ng the adverse entry
in{; the ACR uhich was pahding cdnsideration by -the éeviauing
Authority'before the’DPC. The 6th respondent who accor=-
ding to the applicant is biased against him and uholhad
according to him recorded adverse comments by reason of

this grudge has not filed asraply affidavit, Thé Deputy
Chief Pefsonaal Officer who has filed the reply statament
on behalf of thevrespondents»uould not have been in a
pqsition go say what weighed with the 6th responqant in
recording the adverse cdmments; He cannot be ekpected'

to say whether the 6th respondent had any persoﬁal spite
against the applicant or ﬁot. For these reasons alsg ue
find that the adverse entry in Annéxure-AZ cannot stand.
The.Dpclshould not hévé taken into account tha_adﬁerse
comments in the ACR of the applicant for the period ending
31.5.1987 and the other adverse entries, if any, which uwere
not communicated to him while it considered the suitabilify
of the applicant fﬁr promotion., It is fﬁrther seen that the_
6th respondent has not rogfed the ACR of the applicant
-through the first reviewing officer who alse would be

entitled to offer his comments. This is against the

0.012/"



guide-lines. On an anxious consideraticn of thase aspects
of the case, we are convinced that .geeet injustice has

, G ‘
been done to the applicant in holding him unsuitable for

promotion by the DPC on the Easis of the impugned adverss

comments in the ACR which have been found to be unsustainable.

6. For the rsasonsjhforesaid, we quash and set aside
Annexure-A2 and A6. We direct that a>réviem DPC should
be held to reviéu the case of ths applicant for promoction
on the dats when the 7th respondent was considered for
promotion, and if nscessary on the datg when responaents
9 td 11 vere considered for promotioq}uithout taking'into
account ﬁhe_Annexure—AZ adverse entry or any other later

adverse entries in the ACR which hagk not been communicated
. g

\

to thé applicant and ta bromote the applicant on the date
uﬁen the 7th resﬁondent was promoted,'if he is found
suitab}e for promotion, or if he is not Paund suitable

on that_aata.fo prémota him with ef?ectbfrom the date‘op
thch the 9th respondent was promoted, if he is found
suitable then; to adjust his seninrit; accordingly to

fix his pay accordingly ahd to p:; him all cnnsaquentiél.
monetary benefits., The action in the above lines should
be completed within a period of two months ffom the'date

7

of communication of this order. i Ao ordder o A Coty,

WNL@W/ e | iﬂ*{/Z/;,?_q ) )

(A.V.HARIDASAN) : (S.P.MUKERII)
JUDICIAL MEMBER - VICE CHAIRMAN

6.8.,1990



